
 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 7 December 2020 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 

Councillor F Birkett, Housing 

Councillor Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor S D Martin, Streetscene 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 
02 November 2020. 
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 
 

7. References from Other Committees  

 To receive any references from the committees or panels held. 
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Housing  

Non Key Decision 
 

(1) Sale of land to the rear of 22 Cort Way (Pages 13 - 20) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

9. Planning and Development  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Partnership for South Hampshire Statement of Common Ground (Pages 
21 - 52) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

10. Policy and Resources  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Finance Monitoring Report 2020/21 (Pages 53 - 62) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer.  
 

Page 2



 

 

(2) Treasury Management and Capital Monitoring 2020/21 (Pages 63 - 80) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer. 
 

(3) Additional Restrictions Grant Scheme (Pages 81 - 94) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer.  
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
26 November 2020 

 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 2 November 2020 
  
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Virtual meeting 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
F Birkett, Housing 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
S D Martin, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
R H Price, JP, for items 8(1), 10(1) & 11(2) 
L Keeble, for items 8(1), 10(1) & 11(2) 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive  2 November 2020 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 12 
October 2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that the implications of the Prime Minister’s 
recent announcement regarding a national lockdown have been considered 
and that the following arrangements are being put in place to take effect from 
Thursday 5th November: 
 
The Civic Offices will be closed to customers as they should only be leaving 
their homes for essential purpose, but we will revert to a telephone 
appointment system. 
 
We will need to work with our partners to close our leisure centres and, 
community centres. Where child-care provision is being provided within a 
community centre, that element will be able to remain open. Westbury Manor 
Museum and sports pavilions will be closed, and sports pitches will not be 
available for hire.  Public conveniences, parks and play areas will remain 
open.  Our enforcement officers will be undertaking the role of ‘Covid 
Marshals’ providing advice and guidance to the local community.  
 
Unfortunately, the Christmas markets planned for Fareham Town Centre in 
early December will need to be cancelled.  The Christmas lights will still be 
switched on but with no ceremony.  The special church service for 
Remembrance Sunday will also be cancelled but we will ensure that there is a 
small ceremony, at the appropriate time, to allow the laying of wreaths at the 
memorial. This will not be a public event, but it will be live-streamed.  
 
Our Finance Team will start preparing to pay a further round of grants to those 
businesses forced to close over the next four weeks.  Meanwhile, Leisure and 
Community officers will continue to liaise with the voluntary agencies to ensure 
that we can provide support to vulnerable people during lockdown.  
 
Fortunately, we are in a position where we can continue with our schedule of 
committee meetings as they are all currently being held virtually using 
Microsoft Teams.  Councillors are however requested to work from home and 
not visit the Civic Offices over the next four weeks.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 

Page 6



Executive  2 November 2020 
 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mr Derek Haggard in respect of item 
8(2) Sea Lane Housing Site, PO14 2NB.  
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Health & Public Protection Scrutiny Panel - 27 October 2020 
 

Minute 8 – Community Safety & CCTV Review 
 

The Panel considered a report and received a supporting presentation on the 
Community Safety and CCTV review that will be considered by the Executive 
at its meeting on 02 November 2020.   
 
At the invitati
[...]
ng to Priority Three as outlined above be 
approved; and that the recommended changes as set out in the 
Executive report be approved. 

 
This item is listed for consideration at item 11(2) of the agenda 

Page 8



Executive  2 November 2020 
 
 
 

8. HOUSING  
 
 
(1) Fareham Housing development at the Former Scout Hut site, 

Montefiore Drive, Park Gate  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors R H Price,JP and L 
Keeble addressed the Executive on this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) the funding mechanisms, as outlined in the confidential Appendix B, for 
the delivery of an affordable home ownership scheme at the former 
Coldeast Scout Hut site; and 
 

(b) that the award of contract and the appointment of building contractor(s) 
for the former Coldeast Scout Hut site be delegated to the Deputy Chief 
Executive Officer, following consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing.  

 
(2) Sea Lane Housing Site, PO14 2NB  
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mr Derek Haggard in respect of this 
item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) the principle of delivering 4 self/custom build plots at the Sea Lane site 
as a new Housing Enabling Capital Programme scheme; 
 

(b) the scheme funding mechanisms, as outlined in confidential Appendix 
B, for the delivery of serviced plots ready for market sale; 

 
(c) that the appointment of any relevant contractors (to provide demarcated 

and serviced plots) be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer; 
 

(d) that officers may, subject to appropriate value as determine by the 
Council’s Head of Property, sell a small strip on the western side of the 
site to an immediate neighbour; 

 
(e) that officers, subject to the satisfaction of the Council’s Head of 

Property, ensure the plots are marketed at an appropriate value and 
have delegated authority to agree/accept an appropriate offer for each 
individual plot; and  

 
(f) that those net sale capital receipts available to the Council will be held 

in the general fund and be used toward the provision of affordable 
housing in the Borough.  

 
9. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  

 
  

Page 9



Executive  2 November 2020 
 
 
(1) Covid-19 Impact on new Arts and Entertainment Venue Project  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 

(a) the pausing of the Arts and Entertainment venue project for an initial 
period of 6 months, then review the implications for the Council; and 
 

(b) that officers commence discussions with BH Live to reach a suitable 
operating arrangement.  

 
10. HEALTH AND PUBLIC PROTECTION  

 
 
(1) Community Safety and CCTV Review  
 
The comments of the Health and Public Protection Scrutiny Panel were taken 
into account in considering this item.  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors R H Price,JP and L 
Keeble addressed the Executive on this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) 30 of the lower performing, and out of date, public facing CCTV 
cameras are decommissioned; 
 

(b) 13 high quality CCTV cameras be positioned in the most effective areas 
within Fareham town centre, and procured at a cost of £40,000; 

 
(c) a £10,000 annual budget be established to fund re-deployable CCTV 

camera hire; 
 

(d) live monitoring of CCTV be replaced by a system based on accessible 
but securely stored recorded footage; 

 
(e) Gosport Borough Council be given notice of the Council’s intention to 

dissolve the CCTV Monitoring Partnership; 
 

(f) “Access All Areas” be treated as a leisure initiative and that a charge of 
£10 per person be introduced for those wishing to attend; and 

 
(g) two additional Enforcement Officers be employed at an annual cost of 

£53,264. 
 

11. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Management and Operation of Solent Airport - Extension of contract 

with Regional  and City Airports Limited  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 

Page 10



Executive  2 November 2020 
 

(a) an extension to the existing contract with Regional and City Airports 
Limited for the management and operation of Solent Airport of 12 
months from 01 April 2021; and  

 
(b) the procurement of independent expert advice to inform the future 

strategic direction of the Solent Airport, its management and operations. 
 
(2) Annual Review of the Corporate Strategy 2017/2023  
 
The comments of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel were taken into 
account in considering this item.  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors R H Price, JP and L 
Keeble addressed the Executive on this item.  
 
In considering this item, the Executive discussed the following amendments to 
the Corporate Strategy: 
 

(i) the front page of the Strategy be amended to show that the latest 
update is December 2020; 

(ii) page 105 to be amended to reflect that the Borough’s Local Plan will 
run until 2037; 

(iii) page 111 pf the strategy to be amended to replace the wording 
‘entertainment at Ferneham Hall’ with ‘entertainment at Fareham 
Live’; and 

(iv) proposed amendments to the Strategy be clearly identifiable 
throughout the document when it is presented to Council for 
approval 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) the amendments outlined at paragraph 14 of the report be incorporated 
into the Strategy document; 
 

(b) the recommendation of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel that 
the  revised wording of priority three of the Corporate Strategy to 
“Create 400 new graves as an extension to Holly Hill cemetery to 
increase the number of burial plots available to residents of the west of 
the Borough” be incorporated into the Strategy document;  

 
(c) the following additional changes be incorporated into the Strategy 

document: 
 

(i) the front page of the Strategy be amended to show that the 
latest update is December 2020; 
 

(ii) page 105 to be amended to reflect that the Borough’s Local 
Plan will run until 2037; 

 
(iii) page 111 of the strategy to be amended to replace the 

wording ‘entertainment at Ferneham Hall’ with ‘entertainment 
at Fareham Live’;  

 

Page 11



Executive  2 November 2020 
 

(iv) proposed amendments to the Strategy be clearly identifiable 
throughout the document when it is presented to Council for 
approval; and 

 
(d) the updated Corporate Strategy document, incorporating the 

amendments as listed in (a), (b) and (c) above, be recommended to 
Council for approval.   

 
(3) Solent Airport Consultative Committee  
 
This item was brought forward on the agenda and heard directly after item 
11(1).  
 
A revised copy of Appendix A - SACC Terms of Reference was tabled at the 
meeting in order to provide information regarding which organisations and 
local authorities other than Fareham Borough Council that will be represented 
on the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the establishment of a Consultative Committee for Solent 
Airport, as outlined in the report and in the revised Appendix A;  
 

(b) appoints the Executive Leader, Councillor S D T Woodward, as the 
Chairman of the Committee;  
 

(c) appoints the Deputy Executive Leader, Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE 
as the Vice-Chairman of the Committee; and  
 

(d) appoints the following Councillors from the Titchfield, Hill Head and 
Stubbington Wards as Members of the Committee: 
 

(i) Councillor Miss T Harper; 
(ii) Councillor S Dugan; and 
(iii) Councillor J Forrest 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.00 pm). 
 
 

Page 12



 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
07 December 2020 

 

Portfolio: Housing 

Subject:   Sale of land to the rear of 22 Cort Way 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priorities: A Dynamic, Prudent and Progressive Council 

  

Purpose:  
To consider the proposed sale of an area of land to the rear of 22 Cort Way 
Fareham. 
 
 
 
 

 

Executive summary: 
The owners of 22 Cort Way wish to purchase the land which they currently hold on 
licence on terms as provisionally agreed by the Head of Estates.  The land is 
considered to be surplus to requirement and has no development potential for the 
Council. 
 
 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive approves the disposal of the land to the rear 
of 22 Cort Way on the terms and conditions as detailed in the confidential Appendix 
B attached to this report.  
 
 

 

Reason: 
To dispose of surplus land and to receive a capital receipt. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The purchasers will meet all costs, fees and considerations in respect of the 
purchase.   

 
Appendices:  A:  Plan 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8(1)



B: Terms and Conditions of sale (Confidential) 
 
Background papers:  None 
  
Reference papers:  None 

Page 14



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   07 December 2020 

Subject:   Sale of land to the rear of 22 Cort Way 

Briefing by:   Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Portfolio:   Housing 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The homeowner from 22 Cort Way Fareham has held a licence from the Council for an 
area of land to the rear of their back garden since 2013. The licence terms limit the use 
of the land to garden purposes and for the parking of two private cars (no commercial 
vehicles, boats or caravans). The land is accessed direct from the existing garden of 22 
Cort Way or via a garage service area off Hillson Drive and is shown hatched black on 
the plan attached as Appendix A.  

2. The licensee wishes to purchase the land and the Head of Housing and Benefits has no 
objection to the proposed sale. The land is considered to be surplus to requirement and 
is not suitable for redevelopment by the Council; access is limited and a number of the 
garages in the adjoining service area have been sold. 

PROPOSALS 

3. It is proposed that the land be sold for garden and domestic parking purposes only. This 
can include a domestic garage and garden buildings. A right of way to Hillson D
[...]
atement and will prepare a new Joint Strategy for strategic development 
in the sub-region to 2036.  To help shape the work and to ensure all members of 
PfSH are clear on the outputs, a Statement of Common Ground (SOCG) has been 
drafted for the members to sign, which sets out the programme of work that will be 
undertaken.  Such a SOCG was first produced in October 2019 and this version 
represents an update on progress to date, and importantly includes an updated 
timeline.  
 

 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a)  approves the content of the Statement of Common Ground, included as 
Appendix A to this report; and  
 

(b) delegates the signing of the document to the Chief Executive Officer.   
 

 

Reason: 
To demonstrate Fareham Borough Council’s support for the continued collaboration 
within PfSH to develop a new Joint Strategy for development across the sub-region. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9(1)



 

Cost of proposals: 
The costs of the Council’s contribution to the PfSH Statement of Common Ground 
are covered within the existing Local Plan budgets. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Partnership for South Hampshire – Statement of Common 

Ground September 2020 
 

 
    
Reference papers: PfSH Spatial Position Statement 

PfSH Statement of Common Ground October 2019

Page 22



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   07 December 2020 

Subject:   Partnership for South Hampshire Statement of Common Ground 

Briefing by:   Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Portfolio:   Planning and Regeneration 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH), formerly the Partnership for Urban South 
Hampshire (PUSH), was formed in 2003 as a partnership of district and unitary 
authorities, together with the County Council and National Park Authority, working to 
support the sustainable economic growth of the South Hampshire sub-region.  

2. PfSH has a strong track record in working together and in the early years and was
[...]
3,940   
Cost of Employment 17,796,900 10,374,288 9,973,971 -400,317  
      

Overall Service budget 
Position 

15,906,700 3,344,800 3,171,244 -173,556  

 
 
 
 

Page 56



 
5. The main variations in the key services are detailed as follows:-  

 
(a) Industrial and Commercial estates – the current position shows that the 

income for this service is in line with the revised budget. However, the 
situation is being closely monitored as many businesses may have been 
forced to close for a second time and it is likely that some of these debts 
raised will not be paid by the year end. 
 

(b) Trade Waste is currently showing an overall increase in income. The 
service has seen changes over the pandemic with many customers 
cancelling or delaying their collections, but the current level of income is 
likely to end the year within the revised budget. 
 

(c) Investment properties are showing as slightly above the net income 
budget and is likely to stay on track through to the end of the year. 
However, the situation is being closely monitored as many businesses may 
have been forced to close for a second time and it is likely that some of 
these debts will not be paid by the year end. 
 

(d) Solent Airport at Daedalus is currently showing as below budget although 
the service is forecast to come in on budget although as with the rest of the 
property budgets there will be a need to continue to monitor the debts for 
the remainder of the year and there is a likelihood that there will be a need 
to call on the additional bad debt provision for some tenants. 
 

(e) Parking Services is showing a variation of £59,000 reduced income 
compared to the emergency budget. Income from users of the Council’s car 
parks is £77,000 less than the emergency budget due to parking levels not 
picking up as much as was anticipated and income will further reduce in 
November with less use of the car parks during the second national 
lockdown. There have been some savings on expenditu
[...]
or further information on this report please contact Neil Wood (Ext 4506)  
 

 
 

  

Page 61





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
07 December 2020 

 

Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   Treasury Management and Capital Monitoring 2020/21 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priorities: A dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 

  

Purpose:  
This report summarises the Council’s investment activity and capital expenditure up 
to 30 September 2020 and provides details of the Council’s money market 
transactions. It also provides information on the performance against the Treasury 
and Prudential Indicators. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
During the first half of the year the Council operated within the Treasury and 
Prudential Indicators. 
 
The overall investment position is set out in the following table:- 

 31 March 2020 
Actual  
£’000 

 30 Sept 2020 
Actual  
£’000 

Total borrowing 57,659 52,967 

Total investments (14,839)  (18,255)  

Net borrowing 42,820 34,712 

 
During the Emergency Budget setting process, the net interest budget for 2020/21 
was reduced by £136,000 to £559,700 (£603,300 actual in 2019/20) to reflect the 
reduction in investment returns. 
 
A summary of the capital programme expenditure against budgets in the current 
year, is set out in the following table:- 
 

 
Capital Programme 

Revised 
Budget 

2020/21 £ 

Budget to 
30 Sep 20 

£ 

Actual to 
30 Sep 20 

£ 

 
Variation 

£ 

General Fund 11,987,600 1,410,000 1,098,447 -311,553  

HRA 6,662,000 3,331,000 2,867,603 -463,397  

Total 18,649,600 4,741,000 3,966,050 -774,950  
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10(2)



 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive notes the Treasury Management and Capital 
Monitoring Report for 2020/21. 
 

 

Reason: 
To inform the Executive of the Council’s investment, borrowing and capital 
programme activity up to 30 September 2020. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
Not applicable. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Economi
[...]
ressive Council 
   

Purpose:  
To approve the principles to be used for the design of the Additional Restrictions 
Grant (ARG) Scheme for Fareham Borough Council. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
The Council has been allocated funding by the government to be used for an 
additional restrictions grant scheme to support local economies and businesses 
adversely affected by restrictions resulting from the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
The funding can be used during 2020/21 and 2021/22 on business support grant 
schemes and wider support schemes. Local authorities have the discretion to 
determine how much funding to provide businesses and which businesses to target. 

This report therefore seeks to establish the principles to be used for the design of 
this grant scheme. 
 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that: 
 

(a) the key principles to be followed when designing the Additional Restrictions 
Grant Fund Scheme, attached as Appendix A to this report, are approved 
for adoption in Fareham; and 
 

(b) authority is delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer, following 
consultation with the Executive Member for Policy and Resources, to 
approve the individual elements of the scheme as they are designed. 

 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10(3)



Reason: 
The principles have been drawn up to help design an ARG Scheme which 
maximises the benefit we can provide to businesses sooner, rather than later, help 
the local economy and follow the spirit of the government guidance.  

As the number of eligible businesses are likely to exceed funding available, it is 
proposed to stagger the design and implementation of a number of different 
elements making up the scheme to be able to gain an understanding of the impact 
of the level of take up on the funding available. However, it is still intended to roll 
these out at a quickened pace which may be hampered if full executive committee 
approval is sought. 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The Council has been allocated
[...]
 Addendum Scheme which is a mandatory scheme being delivered by all 
Councils during the second national lockdown.   

4. The Council has been allocated funding of £2,324,660 for the ARG scheme which can 
be used during 2020/21 and 2021/22. This report therefore seeks to agree the principles 
to be used when designing the ARG scheme for Fareham Borough Council. 

PREVIOUS DISCRETIONARY GRANTS SCHEME 

5. On 2nd June 2020, the Executive Member for Policy and Resources approved the first 
Discretionary Grants Scheme for the award of grants to businesses, as part of the wider 
support package announced by Government for businesses struggling with the impact 
of the COVID-19 pandemic at that time. 

6. The government was more prescriptive on how and when the funding for this scheme 
could be used. It was aimed at small and micro businesses in the borough who were 
incurring property related costs and who had not been eligible for other government 
support packages such as the Small Business and Retail, Hospitality and Leisure 
Grants Fund. 

7. This scheme ended on 30th September 2020. All funding received (£1,019,000) was 

Page 83



dispersed such that 150 individual businesses in the Borough benefited from the 
scheme by grants ranging from £2,500 to £10,000. 

LOCAL RESTRICTIONS SUPPORT GRANT (CLOSED) ADDENDUM SCHEME 
 

8. This scheme is currently live and grant payments are being made. The Council has 
received funding of £1,500,360 for this scheme which equates to approximately 800 
grants of £1,334, £2,000 and £3,000 depending on the rateable value of the property 
occupied. 

9. The eligibility criteria for the scheme have been set by the government. Businesses are 
eligible for the grant if: 

 The business occupies business premises and is the ratepayer for that property. 

 The business was open and trading in the premises on the 4 November 2020. 

 The Government has forced that type of business to close during the lockdown 
period (e.g. restaurants, non-e
[...]
The expectation of Government is that support arrangements are put in place 
quickly, so that severely affected businesses can receive support at the earliest 
opportunity. 

PRINCIPLES FOR THE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS GRANT SCHEME 

12. The Council still has considerable discretion over the design of its ARG scheme and it is 
recommended that both business support grant schemes and wider support schemes 
are considered as part of the scheme design. Linkages between the scheme and the 
Economic Recovery Plan projects are also being explored. 

13. Officers are currently carrying out data analysis of the businesses in the borough to 
understand who has and had not benefited from the previous grant schemes and who 
may have been impacted more by the local restrictions. It should be noted that there are 
approximately 3,000 properties liable for business rates in the borough. It is not 
currently known how many businesses are operating from premises not liable for 
business rates (e.g. shared offices, businesses run from home). 

14. Officers are also exploring methods which can be used to quickly engage with local 
businesses to gather their ideas on what support schemes they would find most 
beneficial. 

15. A set of overarching principles to be used for the design of the ARG scheme has 
therefore been drawn up for member approval as attached as Appendix A, with the aim 
of maximising the benefit to businesses sooner, rather than later, helping the local 
economy and following the spirit of the government guidance.  

16. As with the previous discretionary grant schemes, the number of eligible businesses is 
likely to exceed funding available. It is therefore proposed to stagger the design of 
different elements of the scheme to be able to gain an understanding of the impact of 
the level of take up on the funding available. It is also therefore recommended that 
delegated authority be granted to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer, following 
consultation with the Ex

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 7 December 2020 
  
Venue: Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
F Birkett, Housing 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
S D Martin, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
L Keeble, for items 8(1), 9(1) & 10(2) 
 



Executive  7 December 2020 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 02 November 2020 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that as we leave the period of the second 
national lockdown and move into Tier 2 of the regional framework, it is helpful 
to reflect on the impacts of the pandemic on our community. The Leader 
stated that the good news is that the infection rate continues to fall across the 
borough, and it appears that the recent period of self-isolation has been 
successful.  However, as with the rest of the country, it has deeply wounded 
many households and there have been over 108 Covid related deaths across 
the borough - residents who have perished since this appalling pandemic 
began.  Not only has this resulted in the loss of loved ones, but many local 
people have lost their livelihoods as a result of this cruel virus.  The Leader 
commented that you only need to walk around the town centre to see the 
impact on the retail and hospitality sector, the shops and restaurants, some of 
which sadly, have closed for good.  Local Business are increasingly 
announcing redundancies and the immediate impact can be seen in the 
increase of the workload of the Benefits team and the Borough’s council 
officers. 
 
The Executive Leader went on to announce that, fortunately, it’s not all doom 
and gloom. Now that we are out of the national lockdown, our leisure centres 
and community centres have re-opened and our communities can participate 
again in their favourite pastimes. Our voluntary agencies continue to provide 
an excellent level of support to vulnerable residents and smaller community 
groups are taking advantage of our special covid community grants. We are 
also busily distributing £1.5m of government funding to those businesses who 
have been forced to close during the lockdown period. In addition, we have 
been allocated £2.3m to support local businesses through a discretionary 
grants programme and we will be discussing the details of these schemes later 
on this agenda.  
  
The Executive Leader advised that our Covid marshals are out and about in 
the community providing advice and support to local businesses and 
individuals.  They are also working with rough sleepers to make sure that we 
keep these vulnerable individuals as safe as possible. The Leader stated that 
it is worth repeating that nobody needs to sleep rough in our Borough as we 
can accommodate rough sleepers as long as they are willing to co-operate 
with us. 
  
The Executive Leader announced that while we were unable to have any 
formal switch on events, the Christmas lights are on in many of our shopping 
areas and hopefully over the next few weeks our shops will benefit from 
increased spending over the festive period.  



Executive  7 December 2020 
 
  
The Executive Leader also announced that throughout the pandemic our 
workforce has continued to keep the Borough clean and tidy as well as moving 
mountains of additional waste. Established Christmas arrangements are in 
place, including the collection of Christmas trees which is a very popular 
service appreciated by residents. 
 
The Executive Leader stated that the impact of the pandemic on the Council’s 
budget is a real challenge and that members will be aware of the scale of the 
problem following the recent approval of an emergency budget.  The Leader 
went on to state that members would see again in tonight’s agenda that the 
funding gap continues to grow as a result of the second lock down and that 
there would, undoubtedly, be some tough decisions ahead. 
 
On a final note, the Executive Leader acknowledged the effort and 
tremendous commitment of council officers in keeping things going and 
providing much valued support to our local communities.  He went on to state 
that we are very fortunate indeed to have such a strong team in place at a time 
of crisis like this. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other Committees made at this meeting. 
 

8. HOUSING  
 
 
(1) Sale of land to the rear of 22 Cort Way  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor L Keeble addressed the 
Executive on this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the disposal of the land to the rear of 
22 Cort Way on the terms and conditions as detailed in the confidential 
Appendix B attached to the report.  
 

9. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
(1) Partnership for South Hampshire Statement of Common Ground  
 



Executive  7 December 2020 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor L Keeble addressed the 
Executive on this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the content of the Statement of Common Ground, included as 
Appendix A to the report; and  
 

(b) delegates the signing of the document to the Chief Executive Officer.  
 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Finance Monitoring Report 2020/21  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Finance Monitoring Report 2020/21. 
 
(2) Treasury Management and Capital Monitoring 2020/21  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor L Keeble addressed the 
Executive on this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Treasury Management and Capital 
Monitoring Report for 2020/21. 
 
(3) Additional Restrictions Grant Scheme  
 
A revised Appendix A – Additional Restrictions Grant Scheme was tabled at 
the meeting to clarify some of the proposed principles of the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) the key principles to be followed when designing the Additional 
Restrictions Grant Fund Scheme, as outlined in the tabled item, revised 
Appendix A to the report, are approved for adoption in Fareham; and  
 

(b) authority is delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer, following 
consultation with the Executive Member for Policy and Resources, to 
approve the individual elements of the scheme as they are designed.  

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 6.38 pm). 
 
 


